Introduced by: Ecklund
Date: 10/24/23
Action: Adopted
Vote: 9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2023-068

## A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE COOPER LANDING COMMUNITY CLUB RECREATIONAL TRAILS PROGRAM GRANT APPLICATION

- WHEREAS, the State of Alaska Division of Parks & Outdoor Recreation (DOPR) is Administering a Recreational Trails Program (RTP) to develop and repair recreational trails and trail-related facilities; and
- WHEREAS, the Cooper Landing Trails Committee of the Cooper Landing Community Club and its partners are working on a RTP project proposal to purchase snow grooming equipment for its existing snow trails grooming program; and
- WHEREAS, KPB Comprehensive Plan (2019) Goal 1 is, "Diversify and grow the Kenai Peninsula economy," Focus Area Tourism and Recreation, Objectives A (outdoor recreation and tourism, resident health and quality of life), B (recreation trails, access, mobility), C (quality tourism destinations and resources), D (appeal of borough communities), and E (partnerships); and
- WHEREAS, KPB Comprehensive Plan (2019) Goal 3 is, "Preserve and Improve Quality of Life...", Focus Area Health, Objectives A (health and wellness of residents and communities) Strategy 1, and B (healthy, active seniors) Strategy 5, Focus Area Housing, Objective B (seniors remaining in their community);

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Kenai Peninsula Borough supports the Cooper Landing Trails Committee of the Cooper Landing Community Club in pursuing a RTP project proposal to purchase equipment for grooming snow trails for public use within the community and area of Cooper Landing.
- **SECTION 2.** That this resolution is effective immediately upon adoption.

## ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 24TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2023.

Brent Johnson, Assembly President

T964

ATTEST:

Yes: Cooper, Cox, Ecklund, Elam, Hibbert, Ribbens, Tunseth, Tupper, Johnson

No: None

Absent: None